accounting estimates and related disclosures made.

EY
Building a better
working world

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusions are based on the
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Ernst &Young Ltd

Maurice McCormick
Licensed audit expert
(Auditor in charge)

Enclosure

~~~ ~~
Eveline Hunziker
Licensed audit expert

Balance Sheet as of 31 December 2022 (before and after the reduction in share capital)

Balance sheet of UBS Group AG

Before capital Capital reduction -
Total after cancellation Capital reduction -

reductions as of cancellation of of shares and before reduction of nominal Total after capital

31 December 2022 shares reduction of nominal
value per share reductions

/n mi//ion value per shares
USD CHF3 USD CHF3 USD CHF3 USD CHF3 USD CHF3

Assets
Liquid assets 1,312 1,213 1,312 1,213 1,312 1, 13
Marketable securities 106 98 106 98 106 98
Other short-term receivables 2,638 2,438 2,638 2,438 2,638 2,438
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 839 775 839 775 839 775
Total current assets 4,895 4,524 4,895 4,524 4,895 4,524
Investments in subsidiaries 41,199 38,080 41,199 38,080 41,199 38,080

of which: inuestmentin UBSAG 40,889 37,793 40,889 37,793 40,889 37,793
Financial assets 62,975 58,207 62,975 58,207 62,975 58,207
Other non-current assets 336 310 336 310 336 310

Total non-currentasseu 104,509 96,597 104,509 96,597 104,509 96,597

Total assets 109,404 101,121 109,404 101, 7 21 109,404 101,121

of which: amounts due fromsubsidiaiies 67,514 61403 67,514 61,403 67,514 62,403

Liabilities
-

Current interest-bearing liabilities
-

4,344 4,015 4,344 4,015 4,344 4,015
Accrued expenses and deferred income 2,084 1,927 2,084 1,927 2,084 1,927
Total short-term IiabilRies 6,429 5,942 6,429 5,942 6,429 5,942
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 61,682 57,012 61,682 57,012 61,682 57,012
Compensation-related long-term liabilities 3,201 2,959 3,201 2,959 3,201 2,959
Total long-term liabilities 64,883 59,971 64,883 59,971 64,883 59,971
Total liabilities 71,311 65,913 71,311 65,913 71,311 65,913

of which: amounts due to subsidiaries 1,614 1,476 1,614 1,416 1,614 1,476

Share capital 359 352 (6) (6) 353 346 (28) (26) 325 320
General reserves 13,826 23,522 (554) (511) 23,271 23,011 28 26 23,299 23,037

of which.•statutorycapitalreserve 13,816 13,577 (554J (511J 13,171 13,011 28 76 23,299 23,037
of which: capita/contribution~eserue 23,876 13,511 (554) (511J 13,171 X3,011 18 16 13,199 13,037

Voluntary earningsreseroe 16,364 13,620 (554) (511) 15,810 13,109 15,810 13,109
Treasury shares (6,844) (6,557) 1,115 1,028 (5,729) (5,529) (5,129) (5,529)

ofwhich.•againstcapitalcontiibutionreserve (2,515) (2,407) 554 511 (1,971) (1,8961 (1J (1J (1,971) (1,897)
Net profit / (loss) 4,389 4,271 4,389 4,271 4,389 4,271
Equity attributable to shareholders 38,093 35,209 0 0 38,093 35,209 0 0 38,093 35,209
Total liabilities and equity 109,404 101,121 0 0 109,404 101,121 0 0 109,404 101,121
1 ReFlects the balance sheet of UBS Group AG as of 31 December 2022 as disclosed in the standalone financial statements aher the eHeRs of the capital reduction due to cancellation of 62,548,000 shares, per
separate report, as proposed to the AGM on 5 April 2023. 2 Reflects the balance sheet of UBS Group AG as of 31 December 2022 as disclosed in the standalone financial statementr aher the effects of the capital
reduction due to the cancellation of shares, per separate report, and a reduction of the share capital to a nominal value of CHF 0.09252 per share, as proposed to the AGM on 5 April 2023, in conjunction with the